

21-11547

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

MSP RECOVERY CLAIMS, SERIES LLC, MSPA CLAIMS 1, LLC, and
MAO-MSO RECOVERY II, LLC, SERIES PMPI,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

METROPOLITAN GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
METROPOLITAN CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,
METROPOLITAN GROUP PROPERTY & CASUALTY
INSURANCE CO., METLIFE AUTO & HOME GROUP, and
METROPOLITAN P&C INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
20-cv-24052-RNS (Honorable Robert N. Scola)

BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AND THE FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM
INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES'
PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC*

Andrew R. Varcoe
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Joseph H. Lang, Jr.
D. Matthew Allen
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
4221 West Boy Scout Blvd.
Suite 1000
Tampa, Florida 33607
(813) 223-7000

August 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 35-5(c) STATEMENT OF COUNSEL.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs’ business model requires litigation in bulk without conducting pre-filing diligence or pleading factual support for their claims.....	3
II. The panel decision permitting the complaint to survive dismissal without any factual support conflicts with controlling Supreme Court precedent.	8
III. The panel decision permitting the complaint without any factual support makes the Eleventh Circuit an outlier and conflicts with numerous decisions from other courts.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,	
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	i, 3, 8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> ,	
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	i, 3, 8
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> ,	
355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	8
<i>MAO-MSO Recovery II, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,	
994 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2021) (“ <i>State Farm II</i> ”).....	5, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>MAO-MSO Recovery II, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,	
935 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 2019) (“ <i>State Farm I</i> ”)	8–9
<i>MAO-MSO Recovery II, LLC v. The Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> ,	
2022 WL 1690151 (C.D. Cal. May 25, 2022).....	12
<i>MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. AIG Prop. Cas., Inc.</i> ,	
2021 WL 1164091 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2021).....	11
<i>MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. New York Cent.</i>	
<i>Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> ,	
2019 WL 4222654 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2019).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>MSP Recovery Claims, Series, LLC v. ACE Am. Ins. Co.,</i>	
974 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2020)	4–5
<i>MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. USAA Gen. Indem. Co.,</i>	
2018 WL 5112998 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 19, 2018)	12
 RULES	
11th Cir. L.R. 35-5(c)	i
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	2
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(6)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
